TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AFL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC		102/04/2009 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALCOA INC.
Street Address:	Alcoa Corporate Center
Internal Address:	201 Isabella Street
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15212
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2811705	VERTI-GRIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)805-5587

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 801 9200

Email: kongtcheun@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: James H. Donoian
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VERTI-GRIP CLP 01-2850	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James H. Donoian	
Signature:	/jameshdonoian/	
	I RAUEIVIARA	

900127200 REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0735

Date:	02/17/2009	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment of trademark VERTI-GROUP #page1.tif source=Assignment of trademark VERTI-GROUP #page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0736

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AFL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 170 Ridgeview Circle, Duncan, South Carolina 29334 ("Assignor"), is the sole owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, ALCOA INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, with its principal place of business at Alcoa Corporate Center, 201 Isabella Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15212 ("Assignee"), is acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and all of the goodwill associated with the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee its entire rights, titles and interests in and to the Trademarks, together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks and the right to sue and recover damages and profits for third-party infringements, if any.

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	Assignor has caused this instrument to be	executed
this	4	day of	FEBRUARY, 2009.	

AFL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC

By:

Name: Title:

STEPHEN FERGUSON

GM- ACA

EXHIBIT A

List of Trademarks

Trademark

Registration No.

VERTI-GRIP

2,811,705

NY 239,285,450v1 1-15-09

TRADEMARK REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0738

RECORDED: 02/17/2009